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Broadband Forum Liaison To:

3GPP SA2

Erik Guttman, erik.guttman@partner.samsung.com 

Belen Pancorbo, belen.pancorbo@ericsson.com
Tricci So, tso@ZTEUSA.com
From:

Christophe Alter
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(christophe.alter@orange.com) 
Liaison Communicated By: Roberto David Carnero, roberto.david.carnero@ericsson.com
Date: 2012/12/07
Subject: Answer to 3GPP liaison S2-124913 (bbf2012.1259.00) on clarification on authentication and policy control procedures for 3GPP UE roaming in BBF domain.
Broadband Forum (BBF) would like to thank 3GPP SA2 for the response of BBF LS bbf.2012.1070.02, and the clarification given about the use case V-PCRF selection in roaming cases. BBF agrees the V-PLMN selection is under the responsibility of the BBF domain and based on roaming agreements.

BBF has also considered the specific questions stated in 3GPP S2-124913 (bbf2012.1259.00). Further feedback for 3GPP consideration is provided below:
Question 1: 
Does the BBF domain provide to the 3GPP UE (for their authentication to attach to WLAN access) a list of available PLMNs based on the BBF “roaming agreements”?

BBF Response:

Yes, BBF includes requirements for supporting the provisioning of the list of available PLMNs based on the roaming agreements in WT-291 rev. 03.
Question 2: 
Is it possible for BBF domain to provide the VPLMN ID selected for authentication to the BPCF in order to be able to select a PCRF in same VPLMN of the AAA selected during authentication phase? 

BBF Response:

Yes, BBF includes requirements for providing the selected VPLMN ID for authentication to the BPCF in WT-291 rev. 03.
Moreover, BBF would like to communicate the current status of its work in nodal requirements for interworking between fixed broadband and 3GPP wireless networks. For that purpose, WT-291 rev.03 is included together with this LS.
Sincerely,

Christophe Alter,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Christophe Alter, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (christophe.alter@orange.com) 

Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Gabrielle Bingham, Broadband Forum Secretariat (gbingham@broadband-forum.org)
David Allan, E2EA Co-chair (david.i.allan@ericsson.com) 

David Thorne, E2EA Co-chair (david.j.thorne@bt.com)

Sven Ooghe, E2EA Vice-chair (sven.ooghe@alcatel-lucent.com)

Jaume Rius.I.Riu, LS officer (jaume.rius.i.riu@ericsson.com)

Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	4th – 8th March, 2013
	San Antonio, Texas, USA

	3th – 6th June, 2013
	Asia

	16th – 20th September, 2013
	Atlanta, Georgia, USA

	18th – 22nd November, 2013
	Rome, Italy


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
Attachments:

WT-291 rev. 03
